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July 15, 196§
Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM T

Y

32
L.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA B84502-6577

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenus, Qakiand, California
Fluor Danlel GTi Project 020200281

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluar Daniel GTI, Inc. presents the quarterly groundwater
monitoring data collected on June 9, 1997, from the site referenced above (attachment 1, figure 1). The
ten groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in accordance with correspondence from the
Alameda Health Care Services Agency dated May 1, 1996. A very thin tayer of separate-phase
hydrocarbons was detected in monitoring well MW-3 which is consistent with past measurements.
Because only 0.04 foot of separate-phase hydrocarbons was detected in well MW-3, bailing of the
product was not feasible during this site visit. A summary of groundwater monitoring data is presented
in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-8, MW-9 and EW-1
were purged and sampied. Wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 are sampled only in the first and third
quarters, Groundwater monitoring and sample collections protocol, and field data sheets are presented
in attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-
motor oit by modified EPA method 8015 (GC/FID), for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX),
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and for TPH-as-gasoline by EPA methods 8020/modified 8015. A
summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in table 2. A distribution map of dissolved
benzene, TPH-as-gasoline and TPH-as-motor-0il concentrations is presented as figure 2. Laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody records are included in attachment 4.
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Quarterty Groundwater Monitoting and Sampling Repart 2
Former Sears Store 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Osidand, Califomnia July 15, 1997

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

ol Boomm

Elleen Brennan
West Zone Project Manager

Attachments

cc: Scott M. DeMuth - Sears, Roebuck and Cao.
Central Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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ATTACHMENT 1

Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (06/09/97)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Ol in Groundwater (06/09/97)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

1.  Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2.  Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califommia

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MWwW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 1130 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06121183 11.71 - - 14.48
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.84 - - 14.26
09/16/93 12.05 - - 1415
10/22/93 12.00 - - 1420
11/03/93 1210 - - 1410
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 14.74
12127193 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - 1451
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 1512
04/01/94 11.47 - - 1473
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 14.82 - - 1438
07/28/94 11.90 - - 14,30
08/31/94 11.94 - -— 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/95 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/85 10.80 - - 15.40
0B/09/85 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/85 11.27 - - 1493
08/03/95 11.48 - - 1472
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/85 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
1115/85 11.61 - - 14,59
01/15/96 11.21 - - 14,99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/86 11.18 - -- 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 1830
09/04/96 11.31 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 1558
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
" 06/08/57 125 - - 14.95

' FLUOR DANIEL GTI g
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MwW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 - - 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - - 15,894
03124193 10.52 - - 15.98
04727193 1117 - - 1833
05/28/33 11.12 - - 15.38
06/21/93 1.4 - - 15.09
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/63 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/83 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/93 1157 - - 1493
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 - - 14,98
12/01/93 1108 - - 15.42
12/27/93 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 1125 - - 15.25
05/10/64 10.83 - - 1567
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
09127194 11.61 -- - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/64 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10,71 - - 15.79
01/04/95 1011 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.42
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/85 10.61 - - 15.80
05/18/95 10.95 - - 15.55
06/09/85 1113 - - 158.37
07/113/95 11.15 - - 1535
08/03/85 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/85 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/85 11.37 - - 1513
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.56
05/10/96 1113 - - 18.37
06/03/96 10,94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
02/26/97 10.70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measuremnents are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2833 Telegraph Avenue, OCakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev, Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - - 1301
02/26/93 12.21 - - 14.13
03/24/93 12236 - - 13.98
04/27/93 1270 - - 13.64
05/28/63 1272 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/93 12,82 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.98 - - 1338
09/16/93 13.01 1297 0.04 13.36

10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 13,13 13.02 0.1 13.30
11/24/93 12,94 1292 0.02 13.42
12/01/93 12.71 1269 0.02 13.65
1227193 12.77 1273 0.04 13.60
01/05/94 12.85 12,83 0.02 1351
02/08/94 12.37 - - 1397
03/09/64 1253 - - 1381
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 1282 0.02 1351
07/28/94 12,93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 003 13.32
09/27/94 1313 13.02 o1 13.30
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.22 1322
11/15/94 11.05 11,02 003 15.31
12/01/94 11.80 11.88 002 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 1455
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 1436
03/08/95 1235 12.30 0.05 14,03
04/03/95 12,08 12.05 004 14.28
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.93
06/08/95 12.60 1258 002 1376
0TS 12.55 12.48 0.09 1387
08/03/95 12.64 1261 0.03 1373
08/29/95 12.65 1262 0.03 13.71
09/15/95 13.00 12.36 0.14 13.45*
10/20/95 12.86 1203 0.03 13.50"
11/15/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.5¢*
01/15/96 12.60 12.47 013 13.84*
03/05/96 11.68 11.64 o004 14,69
04/19/96 12,36 1234 0.02 14.00
05/10/96 11.93 1191 0.02 14.43
06/03/96 12.93 1250 0.43 13.75
0004106 12.60 1255 0.05 13.79
12/02/96 1211 12.00 0.03 14.25
02/26/97 12.03 1202 om 1432
06/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.98

* Corrected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that these elevations were incorrect in past reports.
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
WelllD Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-4 2817 12/30/92 1153 - Sheen 14.64 .

02/26/33 1135 - - 14.82
03724793 11.46 - - 14.7
D4/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 177 - - 14,40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
07/22/93 1195 - - 1422
06/13/93 1201 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/93 12,10 - - 14.07
11724723 12,02 - - 14.15
12/01/93 11.78 - - 14.89
12127/93 11.80 - - 14.97
01/05/94 1191 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 1432
03/00/94 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.20
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14.27
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11
09/27/24 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.90
11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 1497
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 - - 14.68
04/03/95 1135 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/85 11.72 - - 14.45
07/13/95 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 1438
08/28/95 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/85 1199 - - 1418
10/20/85 12.00 - - 1417
11/15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/96 17 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 1515

04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.46 it
" 051096 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 14.57
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 1472
02/26/97 11.42 - - 1475
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are In feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Ir
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well iD Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW.5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
Q4/27/93 1078 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/83 10.54 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 15.87
081393 11.07 - - 1591
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.60
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - -— 1498
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 18.17
01/05/94 1096 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 18.04
03/00/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/84 11.07 - - 15.81
0a/27/94 1112 - - 15.86
10/28/94 11.21 — - 1577
11/15/94 1005 - - 16.83
12/01/84 10,39 - - 16.58
01/04/95 10.18 - - 168.80
02/01/85 993 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/85 10.15 - - 1683
05/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/95 10.62 — - 16.368
07/13/85 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - - 18.16
08/29/95 10.91 - - 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 - - 15.88
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11/15/95 11.95 - - 15.03
01/15/96 1057 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 1747
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.40
G6/03/96 10.46 — - 1652
09/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12
12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53
Q2/26/97 10.38 - - 16.60
DE/09/9T7 10.78 - - 16.20
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
" Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-6 2432 12127193 11.24 - - 13.08
” 01/05/94 11.38 - - 1293
02/08/94 1115 - - 1317
03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/34 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.48 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.58 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 1276
09/27/94 11.65 - - 1267
10/28/94 11.56 - - 12.73
11/15/04 10.24 -~ - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/95 8.81 - - 1451
02/01/95 10.01 - - 143
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25
O7/113/95 10.91 - - 13.41
08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.147
08/29/95 11.09 - - 13.23
08/15/85 11.35 - - 1297
10/20/85 11.32 - - 13.00
11/15/85 11.20 - - 1312
01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.48
03/05/96 9.60 - - 14.72
04/19/96 10.71 - - 13.61
051 0/96 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/96 1091 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/986 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/97 10.46 - - 13.86
" 06/00/97 10.90 - - 13.42

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well iD Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-7 2488 12/27/93 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.35

02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.98

03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65

04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54

0510/94 11.02 - - 13.86

06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39

07/28/94 11.58 - - 13.30

08/31/94 1169 - - 13.19

09/27/94 11.73 - - 13.15

10428/94 177 - - 13.11

11/15/94 10.29 - - 14.59

12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99

01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11

D2/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18

03/08/95 11.05 - - 13.83

04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00

05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76

06/09/95 11.25 - - 1363

07/13/95 11.18 - - 13.73

08/03/95 11.32 - - 26,79

08/29/95 11.53 - - 13.35

09/15/95 11.68 - - 13.23

10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24

11/15/95 11.80 - - 13.28

01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81

03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.38

04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86

05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74

06/03/95 11.10 - - 13.78

09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43

12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92

02/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86

06/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54

FLUOR DANIEL GTI 9
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TABLE 1
Summary of Hislorical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26.12 12/27/93 12.45 - - 1367
01/05/94 1257 - - 1355
02/08/94 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/04 1222 - - 13.90
04/01/04 1233 - - 13.79
0511 0/04 12.00 - - 14.12
06/30/94 1252 - - 1360
07/28/04 1261 - - 1351
08/31/94 12.72 - - 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 1437
02/01/85 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 12.11 - - 1401
06/09/95 1234 - - 13,78
07/13/95 12,37 - - 13.75
08/03/95 1250 - - 1362
08/26/95 12.55 - - 1357
09/15/95 12,70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
1115/95 12.67 - - 13.45
12111/95 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14.68 Il
04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
00/04/96 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02/96 1199 - - 1413
02/26/97 11.98 - - 14,14
06/09/97 1236 - - 13.76
MW-8 N/A 12/02/96 1152 - - N/A
02/26/97 1155 - - N/A
06/00/97 11.91 - - N/A
EW-1 N/A 12/02/96 12147 - - N/A
02/26/97 12.13 - - N/A
06/09/97 12.46 - - N/A

Notes: "--" indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
NM Not monitored
NA Not Available

FLUOR DANIEL GT1 S
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
ID sampled | Benzene | Toluene | V- Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoron | (mgn) | Metais MTBE

MwW-1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.3 10 - - 1 - -
0B6/21/83 <03 1 2 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/93 <03 o7 0.3 7 - **<100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 2 7 - - - - -
12/30/83 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 1 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 0.7 24 15 - <100 - - —
09/27/194 09 05 1.4 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/94 04 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - *<250 - - -
03/08/95 <0.3 06 <0.3 27 - *<250 - - -
06/09/55 <03 14 47 56 - *<250 - - -
08/29/85 03 04 39 28 - *<250 - - -
1115/95 <0.5 <05 <05 27 - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 - *<200 - - -
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 34 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 37 <20 380 310 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 *<200 -~ - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 45 390 *<200 - - -
06/00/97 <05 <1.0 <10 23 340 <200 - - <10

MW-2 12130/92 07 <0.3 <0.3 3 180 - 1 *ND -
03/24/93 06 <03 0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <03 <03 07 82 *<100 - ND -
08/16/93 Q.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/05/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - "5 -
12/01/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 4,300 - 20 -
11/15/95 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 <Q.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 «<1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,400 - - <10
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All resuits expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

s = !
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPHas TPHas TPH Dissolved
ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes Gasoline Motor Oil (mg/l) Metals MTBE

MW-3 12130/92 11 08 <0.3 2 910 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 **M5 -
06/21/53 2 5 2 19 *42,600 32,000 28 w5 -
09/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/83 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 **5,700 83 *ND -
06/30/84 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/85 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/85 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/16/85 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/08/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH . SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH

MW-4 12130192 2 <03 1 <05 1,200 - <1 *ND -
03/24/93 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 7 -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 05 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 <03 2 3 410 2500 - *ND -
12/01/93 <03 <03 <0.3 <03 150 390 - *ND -
03/09/94 07 08 2 36 1,500 780 - 'ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 05 1.0 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 05 <03 <0.3 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 05 0.3 08 290 580 -~ <5 -
03/08/95 0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 K] 1,000 - <5 -
06/09/95 <0.3 0.4 <03 <0.5 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 1,200 - <5 -
111595 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 =100 590 - *ND -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 940 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 =0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)
Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
L) Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline Motor Oil {mgh) Metals MTBE

MW-5 12130/92 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 37 - <1 beg -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 05 19 - 2 341 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
0g/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 =0.3 <Q.3 <Q.3 <0.5 22 <100 - ‘ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
0927/94 05 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 <10 560 - ND -
120194 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/85 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - %7 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 =03 <05 <50 <250 - "5 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 =0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <{00 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 30 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
02/26/97 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
0610997 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-6 12/27/83 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 *70 -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 «0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
027194 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ‘8 -
12/01/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 32 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - %24 -
11/115/05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - 31 -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
08/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 230 - - -
12102196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
02/28/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS -
08/00/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 40 -
03/00/94 <0.3 <1.0 15 41« 620 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 05 33 <100 - ND -
0927194 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 *<250 - ND -
12/01/94 <03 <03 <0.3 11 <10 *<250 - 28 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5. <10 *<250 - ND -
06/08/95 <3 <0.3 =0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 =0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - M3 -
11/15/85 <05 <Q0.5 <05 <Q.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/06 <05 <1.0 <1,0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
08/04/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH as TPHas TPH Dissolved MTBE
ID Sampled benzene | Xylenes Gasoline Motor Oil {mgfl) Metals

MW-8 12/27/193 04 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 "8 -
03/09/94 06 0.8 1)) 1.5 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 09 <03 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND --
08/27/84 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 210 *<250 - g -
12/01/84 54 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 <250 - ‘ND -
03/08/05 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 230 *<250 - ND -
06/09/85 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/20/95 09 04 <03 08 200 250 - "5 -
11/115/25 0.58 <05 <05 0.54 120 - - 21 -
1211/95 - - - - - <200 - - -
03/05/96 06 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 *<200 - ND -
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 «2.0 100 - - - -
08/04/96 <Q5 <1.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10

MW-g 12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 210 250 - - -
02/126/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 08 <10 <1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10

EW-1 09/04/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <10 <1.0 <20 1,000 14,00 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/05/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - - 13

Saource: GTEL Environmental Laboratories

MNofses: "—" indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”, Values beginning with "<" indicate the compound was not detected
above the laboratory reporting limits.

mg/l = Milligrams per liter

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectable (detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon

NS = Not sampled

> =  Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved concentrations.
" = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.

. =  Dissolved lead

v =  Dissolved lead only analyte detected

‘ = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nicked, and zinc.

4 = Cadmium only analyte detected.

. = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oif.

' = Uncategorized compounds inciuded in concentration

e = Zinc only analyte detected

h = Chromium only analyte detected

MTBE =  Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether

FLUOR DANIEL GTI §
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets

02B10MSR. 797
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monftoring Is accomplished using a INTERFAGE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROSE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utllizes an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distingulsh between water and petroleurn products.

Monitoring Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The statlic water elevation is then calculated for each well -
and a potentlometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevatlon Is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Produot thlckﬁess) x (0.8} + (Water elevation} = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatlie
organlc compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distited or delonized water before monttoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organlc compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using elther & polyvinyt chlotide (PVC) batler fitted with a
check valva or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment Is
decontaminated before use In each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonized or distllled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
- well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to vetify that “fresh” formation water
Is belng sampled and the parameters have stabllized. If the well Is low yielding, it may be purged dty
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then aliowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of tha initial water level before a sample Is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
sting. The water sampla Is decanted from the baller Into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace in the contalners. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, Xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-millfiter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter In the field and preserved as required before submiltting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chaln-of-custody recorded information Includes the project name and number, sample kdentification, date
and time of collectlon, analyses requested, and the sampler's nama. Sample bottles are placed In
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and abels) and on lce (frozen water) In an insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples untll the analyses Is
performed. Other pertinent Information Is also noted for the faboratory use on the chaln-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the Insulated cooler and accompany the fleld
samples throughout the sampling event.



PREPARATORY COMMENTS h

Visit Date: ‘?/47 Arrival Time: /0!00 Departure Time: LESO

Work Order read in office:é?ih upon arrival:(&}g upon departure:(j}N
Called PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

Are ¥You In Pogsgession of a Site Safety Plan?(i:ZN

COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? GZQI

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

Notify Dale Klettke 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6880 DONE: LefhHessa

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 692ﬁf7'6’%/ i

cc: Eileen Brennan, Mike Chamberlain

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft sqguare centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will

be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(1st)/SEPT(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9

and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-2,

MW-4, MW-3, MW-9 and the new extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3.

USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE {2nd) /DEC(4th): Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1}.
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSAELE BAILERS.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature. NOTE: Recharge
DTW.

3, Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.

Page 1




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterlyl] l

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: 9/16" Ratchet to remove well lids. 1 or 2 55-gallon
drums, I.P.

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner.

" 5, Submit samples to GTEL lab in Concord ph# (510) 685-7852.

Note: Add THP-MO to concentration map

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM?\{€ES—. IF NO,
EXPLAIN : )

7. Analysis for Groundwater samples: Please note first and third
Quarterly analysis of wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

Analysis MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 EW MW-9
TPH-Motor 0il (8015) X X X X X X X X X X 2L
AMBER /NONE
BTEX/MTRBE/TPH-G X X X X X X X X X X 4 VOA/HCL
HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/SEPT 6.0 JUNE/DEC 4.0

Hours Estimated 4.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? éi}h—If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water \ , Soil , Empty _, Other |
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date (;lotl‘i’? Label Type:Mdﬂj CLH—SS/
SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? (QEL

Page 2




SITE VISIT FORM

FLUOR DANIEL GTI
Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland Technician:HE(;{'m_[\Mmmo
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager: Eileen Brennan Job No. 020200281.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 welf Vol,s. DECON
PREPATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: (’Q{ 1 / g7 Arrival Time: / d d ¢ 00 Departure Time:
Called Project Manager? YES @ Time: Who:

if you did not call, why not? A’\\ LA W \:V‘E NO PQ@‘?}LQ%‘.;

Weather: Rain Snow @Cloudy Temperature: (‘l O

MW-1: DTB_21.72 DTW”L&g SAT.THICK __ #GAL. BAILED
MW-2: DTB_21.79 orw JlO  sat THICK #GAL. BAILED

MW-3: DTB_24.67 ow 1229 B 1‘%1‘31?—-_0‘1- #GAL. BAILED

ww4: DTB2207  DTW_\\o]0 SAT.THIOK__ #GaAL BALED
mMw-s: DTB. 2527  DTWLO18 SAT.THICK___ #GAL.BAILED____
mwe: pTB 2205 pTW IO\ Q0 sat THICK _ #GAL. BAILED
mMw.7: pTB.2170  DTW_L[1 34 SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED

MW.8: DTB_22.14 oTw _{ A A(, SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-9  DTB_20.30 otw L Q| saT.THICK __  #GAL. BAILED,
DTB_22.30 #GAL. BAILED

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @0 Why Not?




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUCR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland Technician:«bé'_am/\ku&)
Store #; 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200281.030543

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Nonieee AM e\ Samped B wells
MWB Was feaduet p/o Soumpls \irs Toker
\”'@-WV\ WEW, ON@,BQUW\ WAL ofrgnanren

“Sﬁﬁ_mm_lmw.

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HCOURS USED: "
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:

1

TECHNICIAN




Project Name: Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date:

G]2/97

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ 2 of 1
Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan
Well ID: Mw - ( DTW Measurements: \ "'l
g, et AL Calo Well Volume: 11 gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: R Well Volume: XD _S\\_ gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed ysi: X Other:

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other, Omega:

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Conductivity Turbidity

(mmhos/cm})

Comments




Project Name: Sears/#1058/Oakland, CA Date: ( /7
of

Site Addiess: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page
Project Number: 0 305 Project Manager: _EfleenBrenpan
Well ID: MU\J - CI DTW Measurements:
] el LA Cale Well Volume: LD gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: mﬁoo Well Volume: X3 _ bl gal
DTB__&C-.35
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed ysl: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: _
Submersiblg Other. Omega

Conductivity Comments

(mmhoslcm)

Purge
Volume Turbldlty
Gallons

Cr(.()u\) ‘(




Claler

Project Name: Sears / #1058/Oakland,. CA Date:

sife Address: zﬁas_tem:aau_.._a.klang Page___2 of 7

Project Number: 174 81,0305 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan
Well ID: M W - _@ DTW Measurements:

\ XD calc Well Volume: .S gal

Initial:
Well Diameter: 9\ Recharge:_\3 A% Well Volumme: ¥ 3_ &) gal
DTB: 5 2.4
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed ¥ YSi X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible. Other. Omega:
Temp Purge
Time X C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhosfcm) Gallons

A\ S

0.44-1 (.42

Al

CLbub\‘
1

04| (.2

|
A
04<| 37 D

0.4

2o

(027
(0.2

0-41




Project Name: Sears [/ #1058/Oakland. CA
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 020200281,030543

Page £ .
Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan

Date:

Glalay

4~ of

5

M -2

Well ID: DTW Measurements; :
S\tk O Calc Well Valume:; \ n gal

Well Diameter: _J\ Recharge: l] , ) Well Volume: X 3__512_ gal

DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysl: Z Other:
Gear Drive ‘ Air Lift
Submersible Other Omega:

Conductivity
(mmhos/cm)

pH

7 Purge
Volume
Gallons

Turbidity

CLaoy

Comments

W H o po

ral




Project Name: Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: Qﬂ { G / 272

Site Addtess: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page_ S~ of D)
Project Number: 020200281,030543 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan
Well ID: MU\J . C‘_ DTW Measurements:

3 Initial: :f D Calk Well Volume: !tfg gal

Well Diameter: Recharge: \\. 3 Well Volumeix 2,_ S S gal
7

DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth __ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydag:
Submersible ! Other Omega;
1 Temp Purge
I Time X C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cim) Gallons

000220 | 0501271 | |tlows
a0l agl A | |
Q"&l N0 048 (g | 2
Qan N [0 A4 4D ] 4

=

| (3% 0.0 | 045 |0 4D




Project Name: Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: G477
Page.

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland of 2
Project Number: 020200281,030543 Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan
Well ID: ‘MU\) 3 DTW Measurements:
2 Initial: \ A DA cale Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: _ Well Volume: . gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cther, Omega:
Purge
Time Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
(mmhosfcm) Gallons
DW s ll 5 :_')5'
hw = 14139
| YT = 04
PRoToeT Pk STicky

Contiemen w (OF
| IS focaeL & Bonlog. -




Project Name: Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: G ZQ//Q 7

Sito Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page ") of 7
Project Number: 020200281,030543 Project Manager: __Efleen Brennan

Well ID: E\/\-) ul ‘ DTW Measurements: ;
itial: . Calc Well Vol : |
4_. Initial Q % alc Well Volume (Q éc gal

Well Diameter: Recharge:; !9, A8 Well Volume: X3 al
DTB: _623_2
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y8l X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ;@ Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time >< c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) Gallons

0.2 00 S 1049 | (.45 S 1oy
22020 | 05D | (p35] (©
(40006 020 (s8] 48
R 20| DSOS do | |




SEARS DRUM INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 3

Completion Date: é /?/27

Sears Store Number J ﬂ 5-9 City/State OM AND CA -

Accumulation Start Date

FOGT! Representative_m_mz;ﬂ

Drum Storage Location NEXT T WC)‘OD‘F,F_A/CE " Adansss e Aleal |

CONTENTS £oF “DRUM 1D LID *<{ ABEL DRUM
pkums A.B,C...) TYPE: TYPE: DESCRIPTION
(OPEN HAZARD - "COLOR
OR NON-HAZ coNoITion
BUNG) | UNCLASS MARKINGS _|
FLUIDS
TS AL
WASHWATER RINSATE (GAS) I A ; N Qéﬁfp Black DPum kb %ﬂﬁj Ond
WASHWATER RINSATE (OIL)
MOTOR OIL/WATER MIXTURES
MOTOR OlL
USED OIL/WATER MIXTURES
USED OIL

. TING DIL/DIESEL FU D WATER
UEATpB O DiESEt FuL A

HEATING OIL/DIESEL FUEL

GASQLINE/WATER MIXTURES

GASOLINE

HYDRAUUIC QIL/WATER MIXTURES

HYDRAULIC OIL

SLUDGES

MOTOR OIL SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS

USED OIL SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS

HEOBEE PANRESFroMS -

GASOUINE SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS

XHYDRA iL SLUDGE/TAN
HURRAMEC O'L SLUDGE/TANK

OTHER~if soil, complete Page 2 of 3

DESCRIPTION (NO SORBENT PAD
e RS Sof

*EACH DRUM MUST HAVE A UNIQUE LETTER SPRAY-PAINTED ON THE BODY OF THE DRUM.
Letter must be at least 10 inches tall. No two drums can have same letter at the same time.
*«All fabels should be “Unclassified” unless specifically directed otherwise by Project Manager.
COMPLETE PAGE 3 OF 3 WHEN EVER DRUMS ARE PRESENT OR GENERATED.

Forms\WASTEINV.FRM
eb revised 5/19/97



SEARS SOIL INVENTORY FORM Page20of 3
Completion Date: CO / ?M
Store Number / 08_8 City/State OAk—"‘}N D (&
Accumulation Start Date
FDGT! Representative 111‘-'2 cADE //{Eﬁ,m/d
Soil Storage Location
SOIL CONTAMINANTS # OF DRUMS* cueIC YARDS

IRGIN PETROLEUM QL
rotor, heating, diesel

DIMENSIONS OF PILE

HYDRAULIC OIL

USED OIL

&
|

GASOLINE

\V/

* |F DRUMS ARE GENERATED, COMPLETE PAGE 3 OF 3

Forms\WASTEINY.FR
b revised 5/18/97




SEARS DRUM INVENTORY FORM Page 3 of 3

Completion Date: (C)/ ?/ 47

Store Number /0 §8 City/State _{ )&é’:&aﬂ IR @A
FDGTI Representative /mmfuo

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SEARS STORE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
(0] LATION label} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT {galion)
START DATE {if mixed waste) Y/N

(11197 Ruep e o TR N | SSaalde

m |9 |0 |@ |+

-

I |@

o |z |=

w

]

N O[< e |2 | jc |1 | |T

EXAMPLE

A 5/19/97 well purge water MW-1 thru MW-5 no 50

Forms\WASTEINV, FRM
b vevised 5/19/97



——Z

TELEGRAPH AVENUE

QD ——

27th STREET

—
i 4 MW-05
— [<0.5) x \|
o (<100 jo—
5?_ 1<200); /g?fgrig'(msrg m— CHAIN LINK FENCE
— ORMER MOTOR
g2\ o T
Em 1 U —
B MW—02 l"—"'w o
L|—' / [<t5] _g.: + [<0.5)
FORMER GASOLINE " (<100) o (390)
STORAGE TANKS + 2,100} =Z §<200}
| 1 MW—04 e
[<0.5] = 2 go ——
(<100) 0 o :
{390} &3 i
4 i O
v L :
MW-03
*{ + [SPH] !
(SPH) !
MW-08 ‘
[<0.5] {SPH} |
(<100) EW—01 MW—06 !
§<200¢ [12] [<0.5] .
: (1,200) 4 (<100) |
1o {2,100} . §<200} i
'[ww—m i — o l —- y
<0.5] )
{<100)
j<200% MW—09 26th STREET
+
{ [<0.5]
(170)
LEGEND {340}

MONITORING WELL
EXTRACTION WELL

SEPARATE—PHASE HYDROCARBONS

NOT SAMPLED

BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS [ug/1]
TPH—AS—GASOLINE (ug/1)
TPH—AS—~MOTOR OIL fug/1}

o o | CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, TPH-

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g tmelELt” | AS GASOLINE & TPH-AS-MOTOR OIL
’ IN GROUNDWATER (2/26/97)
CLIENT: FILE: PROJECT NO.: PM PE/RG

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. l BENSS6 020200282

SITE NO. 1058 REV.

COCATION: FIGURE:

2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE DES. OET. DATE 2

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA sS S5 3/28/97




2211 MAY STREET | CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD = & 51669 °

¢ WICHITA, KS 67209 = - . , -
. NE'/ GTEI- _316;-945-2624 o R AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
— R .o :
ENVIRONMENTAL MTOIIES INC. 800) 633-7936 _ _ . ANALYSIS REQUEST
)%gmpany Name: - - Phone #":? Q) 57 O P55 . . ~
AUORDH'NIF(, C;»-Tf _ FAx#("?L) "2'7() "‘F‘H )z:D a 2| g 9
Company Address: ] - SiteLocafion: E § % g g < o : *: .
: , . ’ g o 2| = |.8 g AENE
57 TR, S r 2, }3?4;/),&(;4!@; 8 |8 ol | g 52| 8] |g|w |
Broject Manager. — cnentPro]ectlD W22 Aot t E‘,El 2 O |9 2o 2 o 2
E o ozosas IO ol BR 1EL | |y 22| 235 |§ [§1
HEEN B E'NN"M! NAMEY SFac s, i LEC ., ~y 1 W g|aloiOf || 8 o| 2|2 |82 |5 |§I=
| attest that the-proper field sampling Sampler Name (Print): AR 3| £ £lOo|O 2| E é g S E o
procedures ware used during the N . . £l 2 (% g1 3 5' 2l ¥l g D_; 2| < gla|2lz| 7 = G
collection of these samples. = (ﬁﬁ" M E 2IAJO 2 A RS EIHEEE R glojdialg Sl
= T - " Method ‘ E%mggzﬁwssaaagﬁggﬂh =S '
_ . o Matrix pothocy | Sampling | &/ ¢ 8l2|=|58 8| <lg/olal2|% sl é THHEESEN
Fleld | . GTEL - 1y “ bk HEFRHEEEEEEEEE BB E N
Sample "~ | - Lab# % | | |w|G - =o$€§<‘53§“!95'§%%55‘6§%§3€“>‘
D | (eouse) 2| (21816 |slg), leelEs p | MEEIHEHEEE R EEEEIHEBEHEHEH S
ol ' 5«3 5 . b} g x | £ = @
KA EEHEHEHEEHEELE B EEHE L EHEEHE R R RPN EHER =
X x| “ %
TAT Special Handling SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS REMARKS:
Priority (24 hir) a| GTEL Contact '
. Expedi‘hsd(mhr) u]
1 |7 Business Deys - O Quote/Contract # _ . -
7 |other Confirmation # _ _ | ‘
BusinessDays 0| p.o. 4 L SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS - Lab Use Only Lot #: Stdrage Location
wv . -GAQCLevel - : o PP :
.CLPO | OtherQ A\ : FAXLT 3 o ) Work Order #:
iy d by Date Time " Received by: :
6-9-921: /430 e webion
~ - ] Relinquished™by: ¢ Date T ‘TI%I_ Received by: <
Relinquished by:. R ‘ o . Date ’_I'ime'\%; Received by Laboratory:
S . : Waybill #




ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Record

O2B1QMSR. 797

-
FLUOR DANIEL GTI §



BNEV/GTEL

ENVYIRON NTAL
-LABORATOR! INC

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
[316) 945-2624
(8OO} 633-7936
(316} 945-0506 (FAX)

June 18, 1997

Eileen Brennan
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
757 Arnold bBr
Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: 020200281 Sys (058
Login Number: W7060124
Project ID (number): 020200281 Oalklmnd (H
Project ID (name): SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/MARTINEZ/CA

Dear Eileen Brennan:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 06/11/97 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s}
51669.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

(TERA) VR gu&_\h‘qxob\}{ \Q%o\

Terny R. Louck
Labgratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: 020200281

Login Number: W7060124
Project ID (number): 020200281 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/MARTINEZ/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7060124-01 W7060124-02 W7060124-03 W7060124-04
Client ID MW-9 Mi-1 M-8 MK-2
Date Sampled 06/09/97 06/09/97 06/09/97 06/09/97
Date Analyzed 06/18/97 06/18/97 06/18/97 06/18/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit _Units

Ethylbenzene
TPH as Gas
Hotes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

100 ug/L 130 340 110 <

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. "Test Methods for Evaluating Selid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K5
W7060124 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: 020200281

Login Number: W7060124
Project ID (number}: 020200281 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/MARTINEZ/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Humber W7060124-05 W7060124-06 W7060124-07 W7060124-08
Client ID My-4 EW-1 TBLB DUPMW4
Date Sampled 06/09/97 06/09/97 06/09/97
Date Analyzed 06/18/97 06/18/97 06/17/97 06/17/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.60
Reporting

Behzene

tthy1benzene 1.0 ug/L < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0
TPH as Gas 100 ug/L < 100
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method BO15. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-B46, Third Edition including promulgated Update I.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7060124 Page: &



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NEI/GTEL Client ID: 020200281

Login Number: W7060124
Project ID (number): 020200281 Method: GC
Project ID (name): SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/MARTINEZ/CA Matrix: Agueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7060124-01 W7060124-02 W7060124-03 W7060124-04
Client ID MW-9 MW-1 M-8 MW-2
Date Sampled 06/09/97 06/09/97 06/09/97 06/09/97
Date Prepared 06/12/97 . 06/12/97 06/12/97 06/12/97
Date Analyzed 06/14/97 06/14/97 06/14/97 06/14/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
_ Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

THH
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Bilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3510 (liquid/liquid). ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qua]itai:ive identification of fuel patterns. The method has
been modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Lubricating oil can not be qualitatively identified by type of oil
because of chromatographic 1ikeness of different oil types. Due to non-volatility of certain oils. much of the ol present may not be quantified by
this method. Quantitation obtained for lubricating oil by this method should, therefore, be treated as an estimate. This method quantifies lubricating
ol1 against 10-W-30 standards.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7060124 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: 020200281
Login Number: W7060124
Project ID (number): 020200281
Project ID (name):

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/MARTINEZ/CA

Method:
Matrix:

GC
Aqueous

NEI/GTEL Sample Number

W7060124-05

W7060124-06

Client ID Md-4 EW-1 -- --
Date Sampled 06/09/97 06/09/97 - --

Date Prepared 06/12/97 06/12/97
Date Analyzed 06/14/97 06/14/97 -- -
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 -

: Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
TPH as Lubricating 0il 200 ug/L 630 12000 -- --
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

m.

Extraction by EPA Method 3510 (liquid/liquid). ASTM Method D3328(modified} is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has
been modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guidelines cutlired in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

Physical/Chemical Methods", SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1.

Lubricating oil can not be qualitatively identified by type of oil

because of chromatographic 1ikeness of different oi} types. Due to non-volatility of certain oils, much of the oil present may not be quantified by

this method. Quantitation obtained for lubricating oil by this method should, therefore, be treated as an estimate.

0il against 10-W-3¢ standards.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K5
W7060124

Page: 2

This method quantifies tubricating



4211 MAY STREET CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD
WICHITA, KS 67209
B NE1/GTEL (10 e o AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
S CHVIRONMENTAL LABQRATORIES, INC, 800) 633'7936 e ANALYSIS HEQUEST
Company Name: Phone ?'57 027072660 — T — _ ‘
HUorDANVIEL T EAx . ST¢) 376 199 | ) g2 -1 W
Company Address: Site Location: A ] a I:i; < g g
. | a] al =2 2 -
IS TARMOD DR S (FEDS 22T (Frpnen A E £ § 5 o8l |8 §E |3 |ol®
Project Manager: Client Project 1D: (1) 2 2 Jo28 | B s o 3 HEE = hg Mt
Ellr By A M 3 gla| | 255 |§ [3|
— [IFENTAr E NN An SFaps, [F(ECrmaer gle(a|O| 0 ol & o g £ ol 5| O o g [—
I anest that the proper field sampling Sampler Name (Print): 51 g Ola| s % g Zlo|la 91 E § E,' S E )
procedures were used during the £ | & gl =0 2l ¥l al o S| B & 22| 8 = Q
; collection of these samples. = (TR ME!Z!;\/O E 3l ale o 8 Bl gl sl 8| e 5 § i O %‘ [::nl o ﬂg_ o g
: Ll g|ls|= —| gl 2 b £ ~ < [; 4,
. w|  Matrix Method Sampling | § 39 5 8 2 8l <| < g f‘“;.ﬁ SEIERIEE: ol -
Field GTEL & Preserved B85l g|O ol ol &8l g S S 8 8|S EIS|B (] | ¥
; EHHEEEEHE EEEE AR HEREE
Sample Lab# |E[ M R HEEFEEEE R IEHEE IR S
D Lause) (28| 2816 s|al g8 w | w 5|3 8|8 B[E 2 HE BIE BB 85 235 8 IR
. oty / |0|5|3|%|3|2|5]2|Z| %\ 8|56l 5 | 2 |G| G| 28|52 8855|5558 8| 5|58 8 3m
| ¢ ' - . i N * ] T \
V- 24) X Bod~ X | X
M- | 2 }(3X X[ | XX JlI2ed X _ X
Man- 8 el aX I | XX T /120 Ix ! X
Mw -3 - °7liaX X XIx| |/ Bishilx i X
Mwd & ey X | 1XIx 220 | Y
| o __alllX XX 228 |X X
TeLE, A NI X
DuPMw4e | O of[}[Y X X
rl..
2
TAT Special Handling SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS | REMARKS:
Priority (24 hr) 0] GTEL Contact
Expeditad (48hr) [,
?xﬂiesi:\:ss Day; o Quote/Contract # i ,
" | Other Confirmation # i L
Business Days Olpo. # SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .. Lab Us_e Only Lot #: Stdrage Location
QA/QC Level >
Bued CLPO  OtherD \ FAX[] ) Work Order #:
1K - Time Received by:
*L.CUSTODY : : N £ - CT-?Q-| [4:30 % wlebo
I - ; A Date Time Received by:
' RECORD We ool 15 b-toa 2/
N Relinquished by: 4 , Dale ime' Hecawadbylﬂwa y: Jj
W )} Lol \9F ORI | wayen s &UW 90) e O I



